

No. 03-1027

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD RUMSFELD,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE PADILLA and DONNA R. NEWMAN
as Next Friend of Jose Padilla,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LOUIS HENKIN, HAROLD HONGJU KOH,
AND MICHAEL H. POSNER AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEBORAH PEARLSTEIN
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST*
100 Maryland Avenue, N.E.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20002-5625
Telephone: (202) 547-5692

* *Formerly the Lawyers Committee
for Human Rights.*

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN
(Counsel of Record)
CARL MICARELLI
J. PAUL OETKEN
ALEXANDER K.A. GREENAWALT
JIHEE GILLIAN SUH
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022-3916
Telephone: (212) 909-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Louis Henkin, Harold Hongju Koh,
and Michael H. Posner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE EXECUTIVE IS CONSTRAINED
 BY LAW EVEN IN TIMES OF WAR..... 5

 A. The Constitution Does Not Confer
 Limitless Powers on the President
 Even in Times of War..... 5

 B. This Court Has Recognized that the
 Law Applies in Times of War..... 10

 C. The Law of War, As Defined by
 Applicable Statutes, Treaties, and
 Customary Law, Imposes Limits on
 Detention in Times of Armed
 Conflict. 18

 II. THE EXECUTIVE'S DETENTION OF
 PADILLA IS UNLAWFUL..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	15, 21
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	8
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	14, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Haupt</i> , 136 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1943)	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	16, 17
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	27
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	13, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 5
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851).....	9
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4, 8, 23
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863).....	10, 11, 19

<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	24
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 623 (1871)	9
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	16, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	6, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	6, 9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3	7
U.S. Const. amend. III	9
U.S. Const. amend. V	9, 23
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1226a	28
18 U.S.C. § 831	23
18 U.S.C. § 2332a	23
18 U.S.C. § 2332	23
18 U.S.C. § 2332f	23
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	23
Act of February 28, 1795, ch. 36, 1 Stat. 424	11

Act of March 3, 1807, ch. 39, 2 Stat. 443	11
Act of Aug. 29, 1916, ch. 418, 39 Stat. 619, 663	15
Alien Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. §§ 21-24.....	9
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-10, 115 Stat. 224	26, 27, 28
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1862.....	9
Nondetention Act of 1971, 18 U.S.C. § 4001(a).....	4, 22, 27
Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. App. §§ 1-44.....	9
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....	28

Treaties

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	18
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85	18
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	18, 19, 24
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	18
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts (Protocol II), 1125 U.N.T.S. 609.....	19

Other Authorities

- David J. Danelski, *The Saboteurs' Case*,
 1 J. Sup. Ct. Hist. 61, 66-67 (1996).....14
- The Federalist* (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)5, 7, 8
- Louis Fisher, *Nazi Saboteurs on Trial* (2003).....16
- Alberto R. Gonzales, Counsel to the President,
 Remarks Before the American Bar Association
 Standing Committee on Law and National
 Security (Feb. 24, 2004).....3, 4
- Oren Gross, *Providing for the Unexpected:
 Constitutional Emergency Provisions*, 32 Israel
 Y.B. Hum. Rts. (2004).....6
- Louis Henkin, *Foreign Affairs and the US
 Constitution* (2d ed. 2002).....6, 8
- Neal K. Katyal & Laurence H. Tribe, *Waging War,
 Deciding Guilt: Trying the Military Tribunals*,
 111 Yale L.J. 1259 (2002)15
- Harold Hongju Koh, *The National Security
 Constitution* (1990)6
- Kathleen T. Rhem, *Intelligence, Not Prosecution, Is
 U.S. First Priority With Padilla* (June 2003).....26
- Donald Rumsfeld, Secretary of Defense, Remarks to
 Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce (Feb. 13,
 2004).....3
- Stevenson Swanson, *Padilla Gets to Talk with His
 Lawyers*, Chi. Trib., March 4, 2004, at C1.....25
- Turkey Const. art. 156
- U.S. Army Judge Advocate General Corps,
Operational Law Handbook (T. Johnson & W.
 O'Brien eds. 2003)20

U.S. Dep't of Defense, Press Release No. 908-03, <i>DOD Announces Detainee Allowed Access To Lawyer</i> (Dec. 2, 2003)	26
U.S. Dep't of Defense, Fact Sheet, <i>Guantanamo Detainees</i> , Feb. 2004.....	25
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Wolfowitz Says Jose Padilla Is "Where He Belongs,"</i> Wash. File, June 11, 2002.....	26
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Human Rights Report on China, 2000</i>	17
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Human Rights Report on South Africa, 1985</i>	17
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Human Rights Report on Egypt, 2003</i>	17
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Human Rights Report on Malaysia, 2003</i>	17
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Human Rights Report on the Philippines, 2003</i>	17
U.S. Military Assistance Command, Vietnam, Directive No. 381-45, <i>Military Intelligence: Combined Screening of Detainees</i> , Annex A (Dec. 27, 1967), reprinted in Marco Sassoli & Antoine Bouvier, <i>How Does Law Protect in War?</i> 780-781 (1999).....	20
